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I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

1. On January 19, 2007, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 81621
 to Golden West Commuter, LLC (Golden West).  Staff charged Golden West with four violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., or 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6202(a)(II), operated or offered
 to operate as a transportation carrier without first obtaining a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN)/enlarging authority.  The dates of violation are alleged by Staff to be January, 10 through 13, 2007.  Each violation carries a monetary penalty of $1,100.00 for a total penalty of $4,400.00.

2. The hearing commenced on April 19, 2007.  Counsel for Staff and Golden West appeared.  Staff moved to continue the case.  The motion was granted.  The hearing was rescheduled for August 23, 2007 when the matter was heard.  

3. As a preliminary matter, several motions were addressed.  The motion of Golden West to Set Aside Decision No. R07-0667-I which in part granted Staff’s request for discovery of two of its nine discovery requests served on Golden West was granted.  The Motion In Limine of Golden West, filed on August 9, 2007 to prohibit Staff from supplementing its discovery responses up to the hearing was denied.  The Motion of Golden West to Dismiss a portion of the CPAN, that is “offered” to operate as a transportation carrier, filed on August 21, 2007 was taken under advisement.      

4. Testimony was received from Staff’s witness, John Opeka.  Golden West opted not to present a case. Exhibit Nos. 1 through 8 were marked for identification.  Exhibit Nos. 1 through 4, and 7 and 8 were admitted into evidence.  Exhibit No. 5 was rejected and Exhibit No. 6 was not offered.  At the conclusion of Staff’s case, Golden West moved to dismiss the case for the reason that Staff failed to present a prima facie case.  The Motion was taken under advisement.  Statements of position were filed by Staff on September 20, 2007, and by Golden West on September 21, 2007.

5. Golden West raised a jurisdictional issue by motion filed on August 21, 2007, two days prior to the hearing.  Staff requested additional time to respond to the motion which was granted.  The motion was taken under advisement and the hearing proceeded.  Staff filed a response on September 13, 2007.

6. In its motion, Golden West moves to dismiss the portion of the CPAN that alleges that it offered to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers on the grounds that the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to levy a monetary civil penalty assessment for charging a carrier with offering transportation.  Golden West states that § 40-7-113, C.R.S., which lists the offenses that the Commission is authorized to assess a civil monetary penalty, does not include “offering” to operate as carrier for the transportation of passengers.  Thus Golden West argues that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to levy a monetary fine for the alleged violation.  Golden West argues that although § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., includes the language “operate or offer to operate as a motor carrier for the transportation of passengers”, § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., which authorizes the Commission to assess monetary penalties does not include the language “offer to operate.”  Golden West concedes that although the Commission has the power under § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., to charge and to impose a penalty, such as suspension, it does not have the power to levy a monetary fine under § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S.  

7. Staff, in its Response, argues that the amendment to the charges which was granted after Staff’s motion is proper under the language of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., which is cited in the CPAN on all four counts.  Staff argues that the statute includes the language “operate or offer to operate” as a motor vehicle carrier.

8. Section 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., states:

No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation; except that this subsection (1) shall not apply to hearses, ambulances, or other emergency vehicles.

9. The Motion of Golden West should be granted. Section 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., clearly states that the Commission can levy a monetary fine in the case where it is established that a person operates a motor vehicle for hire as a common carrier without having obtained a certificate.  It does not provide a monetary penalty for a person offering service.  The General Assembly by the plain wording of the statute appears to have intended to limit the power of the Commission to levy a civil monetary penalty. The word “operates”, and not “offers to operate” appears consistently throughout § 40-7-113, C.R.S.  Although the substantive violation of § 40-10-104(1), C,R,S., charged by Staff includes the violation of “offering to operate” as a motor vehicle carrier, there exists no monetary penalty provision in § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., for this violation.

10. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding and a recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

11. On the dates of the alleged offenses, Golden West held Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity Nos. 14314 and 54763, Contract Carrier Permit No. B-9818, and Luxury Limousine Registration No. LL-01504.  (Exhibit No. 1)

12. Staff witness, John Opeka testified that in the latter part of 2006, a competitor of Golden West told him that Golden West was planning to use its luxury limousine authority to transport people from Denver International Airport (DIA) to downtown Denver hotels to attend a four-day conference of the Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers (SHPE).  

13. After receiving this information, Staff wrote a letter to the owner of Golden West advising him that in Staff’s opinion, Golden West did not have the authority to transport individuals from DIA to downtown hotels under its two certificates and contract carrier permit.  In addition, Staff was of the opinion that Golden West could not use its luxury limousine registration to transport individuals who booked transportation directly with Golden West rather than SHPE chartering the service for a group of conference attendees. (Exhibit No. 2)  In response to the letter, Counsel for Golden West wrote a letter to Staff disagreeing with Staff and explaining its position on the matter.  (Exhibit No. 3)

14. During the course of his investigation, Mr. Opeka went to SHPE’s web site and found a page advising conference attendees of airline transportation and ground transportation at DIA.  SHPE advised the attendees that it had arranged with Golden West to provide shared ride service from DIA to downtown.  SHPE provided a link to Golden West’s website.  SHPE advised that conference attendees should make advanced reservations directly with Golden West.  (Print-out of SHPE web page, Exhibit No. 5)

15. While on the SHPE website, Mr. Opeka attempted to make reservations directly with Golden West for transportation from DIA to downtown Denver.  He was successful up to the point where he was asked for credit card information, at which time he terminated his effort to book transportation since he did not want to use his personal credit card.   

16. Golden West filed Dual Use Forms for the dates January 10 through 12, 2007.  (Exhibit No. 4) By this filing, Golden West advised the Commission that it would use certain vehicles used to provide transportation under CPCN PUC No. 14314 and other authorities in dual use as a luxury limousine service under its luxury limousine Registration No. LL-01504.  

17. Based on its investigation, Staff believes that Golden West provided, or offered to provide common carrier service to SHPE members by using its luxury limousine registration.  Staff states that Golden West could not lawfully provide transportation of individual conference attendees from DIA to downtown since its common carrier authority does not allow this transportation and the LL Registration can only be used in the case where a single chartering party arranges for transportation on a prearranged, charter basis.  Staff believes that based on its investigation, SHPE was not the chartering party, but that individual conference attendees made arrangements directly with Golden West.     

III. DISCUSSION

18. Staff as the Complainant bears the burden of proof in this proceeding.  4 CCR 723-1-1500.  Complainant must establish all of the elements of its case by a preponderance of the evidence.

19. The evidence of record establishes that Staff has failed to establish that Golden West violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., or 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II) as charged in CPAN PUC No. 81621.  The evidence fails to establish that Golden West actually provided transportation to SHPE attendees on the dates charged.  Staff did not observe Golden West provide service.  There are no witnesses to establish that Golden West provided the service.  The record lacks sufficient, competent evidence to establish that Golden West provided the service, or offered to provide the service. The evidence does not meet the standard of preponderance of evidence.  Therefore, Golden West’s motion to dismiss the case for the failure of Staff to establish a prima facie case will be granted.

20. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion of Golden West Commuter, LLC to Dismiss Portion of Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction is granted.

2. The Motion of Golden West Commuter, LLC to Dismiss the Case for the Failure to Establish a Prima Facie Case is granted.

3. Docket No. 07G-013CP is dismissed.  

4. The Request of Golden West Commuter, LLC for Attorney Fees and Costs is denied.

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� Exhibit No. 7


� Offered to operate added as a result of motion of Staff.  Staff’s motion to amend the CPAN to add “offered to operate” was granted in Decision No. R07-0466-I, mailed on June 1, 2007 


� Golden West in its Statement of Position requested attorney fees and costs.
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